

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION	:	
BUREAU and THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE	:	
OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,	:	
Attorney General of the State of New York,	:	
	:	Case No. 23 Civ. 0038 (JHR)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CREDIT ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S REVISED MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Claims in This Case Continue a Long-Standing Pattern of Regulatory Overreach by the CFPB.	7
a. The CFPB Has Overreached from its Inception, Taking Unsupported Legal Positions and Retroactively Changing Rules Applicable to Providers of Consumer Financial Services.	7
b. Historical Overview of TILA, and Congress’s Deliberate Intent to Limit Assignee Liability.	13
c. The CFPB’s Theories of Liability in the Present Case Represent Four Instances of Regulatory Overreach or Reversals of Long-Settled Law.....	15
i. The Dodd-Frank Act Explicitly Prohibits the Bureau from Exercising Regulatory Authority Over Vehicle Dealers.	15
ii. Dealer Discounts Are Specifically Excluded from the “Finance Charge” Under TILA.	17
iii. Liability for Dealer Conduct Relating to the Finance Charge May Only Be Imputed to Indirect Vehicle Finance Companies Under Limited Circumstances Not Alleged by Plaintiffs.	19
iv. The Court Should Not Allow the Plaintiffs to Leverage their UDAP/UDAAP Authority to Impose on Indirect Vehicle Finance Companies Ability-to-Repay Duties and Obligations that TILA Does Not Require.....	21
II. The Bureau’s Novel Legal Theories Will Detrimentially Impact the Ability of Consumers to Obtain Credit and Dismantle an Important Component of the U.S. Economy.	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022).....	7
<i>Balderos v. City Chevrolet</i> , 214 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Tex. 2023).....	12
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. ITT Educ. Servs.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	11
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Snap Fin. LLC</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00462-JNP-JCB, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136828 (D. Utah Aug. 1, 2024).....	12, 13
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Gov’rs of Fed’l Reserve Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	7
<i>Fridman v. NYCB Mortg. Co.</i> , 780 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	3, 7
<i>Lorraine v. Wallin</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00409-MMD-WGC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108392 (D. Nev. Aug. 16, 2016)	22
<i>Meyers v. Clearview Dodge Sales</i> , 539 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1976)	14
<i>National Automobile Dealers Association et al. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , No. 24-60013 (5th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Poulin v. Balise Auto Sales,
 No. 3:08-cv-0618 (CSH), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33456 (D. Conn. Apr. 5,
 2010)18

Taylor v. Quality Hyundai,
 150 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 1998)20

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....5, 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 801(a)9

12 U.S.C. § 5519.....16

12 U.S.C. § 5519(a)15

15 U.S.C. 1601 *et seq.*.....17

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)13

15 U.S.C. § 1637.....14

15 U.S.C. § 1641(a)20

Consumer Credit Protection Act title I (Pub. L. 90-321).....17

Dodd-Frank Act *passim*

Equal Credit Opportunity Act.....12

Federal Trade Commission Act16

New York Motor Vehicle Retail Installment Sales Act.....19

Pub L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 168, § 611 (1980).....14

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act.....9

94 Stat. 168, § 602 (1980).....14

TILA *passim*

Truth in Lending Act1

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(a)(17).....14

16 C.F.R. § 46316, 23

12 CFR § 226(a)(1).....17

12 CFR § 226.2(s) (1976)14

12 CFR § 1002.1(b)8

12 CFR § 1026.4(a).....13

12 CFR § 1026.43(c).....23

82 Fed. Reg. 54472 (Nov. 17, 2017).....25

85 Fed. Reg. 44382 (July 22, 2020).....25, 26

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *What things can I negotiate when shopping for a car or auto loan?* (Aug. 28, 2023), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ask-cfpb/what-things-can-i-negotiate-when-shopping-for-a-car-or-auto-loan-en-2132/>;.....24

<https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/statement-bureau-consumer-financial-protection-enactment-sj-res-57/> (May 21, 2018).....9

<https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2017/12/03/trump-cfpb-elizabeth-warren-215997/>7

New York State Attorney General, *Buying a car?* (last visited August 17, 2024), <https://ag.ny.gov/publications/buying-car>.....24
